- 1. Country/Borrower: Kyrgyz Republic
- 2. **The project name:** Climate Change and Disaster-Resilient Water Resources Sector Project. Loan No.3746 KGZ /Grant No. 0632 KGZ

3. Contact person, name and address of the Executive Agency (EA):

Hydrometeorological Service (Kyrgyzhydromet) under the Ministry of Emergency Situations of the Kyrgyz Republic

Tologonov D.B. Deputy Director Kyrgyz Republic, 720017, Bishkek, 1, Kerimbekov street

Project Implementation Unit of the "Climate Change and Disaster Resilient Water Resources" Sector Project

Nabiev N.N., Director of PIU Kyrgyz Republic, 720055, Bishkek, 4a, Toktonaliev street, 3rd floor, office 328

Telephone: + 996 54-90-72 Fax: + 996 312 54-91-08 E-mail: <u>ccd-rwrsp@water.gov.kg</u>

4. The Project Implementation Unit (PIU) "Climate Change and Disaster-Resilient Water Resources" for inclusion in the short list forwards a request to consulting companies to submit expression of interest in the selection of a company for rendering consultancy services on "Flood Early Warning System for the Kugart River Basin". Detailed description of services is in the Terms of Reference.

The PIU will select and engage consulting companies, associations or joint ventures (JV) according to the *ADB's Guidelines on the Use of Consultants*, and other arrangements satisfactory to ADB for the engagement of consultants.

The Consulting firm, association/JV will be recruited using ADB 's *Consultants' Qualifications Cost Based Selection (QCBS) method.* The Employer reserves the right to select one firm with the highest qualifications and competence on the basis of expressions of interest (EI) of applicants or can postpone the process without explanation of any reason.

Interested consulting firms, associations/JV should submit an information confirming their eligibility to perform services according to the attached form «Expression of Interest of Consulting Companies» and Terms of Reference for № MOES-C-QCBS-1 "Selection of a company for "Flood Early Warning System for the Kugart River Basin".

An expression of interest with supporting documents shall be submitted to the following address no later than **February 14, 2024**, Kyrgyz Republic, 720055, Bishkek, 4A, Toktonaliev street, floor 3, room no.328, telephone: (+996) (312) 54-90-72, fax: (+996) (312) 54-91-08, e-mail: <u>ccd-rwrsp@water.gov.kg</u>, Project Implementation Unit (PIU).

On all the above-mentioned issues applicants can obtain consultation at the above indicated PIU address.

N.B.Nabiev

PIU Director